The Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations presented do not include any potential cost savings. HEARx believes that it
may be able to reduce salaries and related costs and office and general expenses as it eliminates duplication of overhead. However, there can be
no assurance that HEARx will be successful in effecting any such cost savings.

The Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information is unaudited, and is not necessarily indicative of the consolidated results, which
actually would have occurred if the above transaction had been consummated at the beginning of the periods presented, nor does it purport to
present the future financial position and results of operations for future periods. In particular, the Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial
Information is based on management�s current estimate of the allocation of the purchase price, the actual allocation of which may differ.

32

Edgar Filing: HEARX LTD - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 58

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS (Unaudited)

Year Ended December 29, 2001

Purchase
Helix Accounting Combined

HEARx Converted Adjustments Pro forma

US Dollars US Dollars US Dollars
Net Revenues $48,796,110 $30,563,275 $ � $ 79,359,385
Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of products sold 15,421,587 13,284,541 � 28,706,128
Center operating expenses 28,722,667 15,161,871 � 43,884,538
General and administrative
expenses 10,441,046 4,332,344 � 14,773,390
Depreciation and amortization 2,410,160 2,267,485 518,000 (4) 5,195,645

Total operating costs and
expenses 56,995,460 35,046,241 518,000 92,559,701

Loss from operations (8,199,350) (4,482,966) (518,000) (13,200,316)
Interest income 222,349 � (10,000)(5) 212,349
Interest expense (652,530) (1,682,092) 10,000 (5) (2,324,622)

Loss before taxes and dividends
on preferred stock (8,629,531) (6,165,058) (518,000) (15,312,589)
Provision for income taxes � (719,204) � (719,204)
Dividends on preferred stock (812,205) � � (812,205)

Net loss applicable to common
shareholders $ (9,441,736) $ (6,884,262) $ (518,000) $(16,843,998)

Net loss per common share � basic
and diluted $ (0.72) $ (0.61)
Weighted average number of
shares of Common stock
outstanding 13,120,137 14,610,000 (a) 27,730,137

(a) Gives effect to the additional shares expected to be issued in connection with the transaction. It is assumed Helix shareholders, other than
HEARx, will exchange all of their common shares outstanding for 14,610,000 shares of HEARx common stock.

See Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements (Unaudited).

33

Edgar Filing: HEARX LTD - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 59

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS (Unaudited)

Three Months Ended March 30, 2002

Purchase
Helix Accounting Combined

HEARx Converted Adjustments Pro forma

US Dollars US Dollars US Dollars
Net Revenues $12,010,016 $ 6,550,370 $ � $ 18,560,386
Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of products sold 3,405,098 2,686,982 � 6,092,080
Center operating expenses 6,759,936 3,037,992 � 9,797,928
General and administrative expenses 2,386,551 1,281,539 � 3,668,090
Depreciation and amortization 523,598 278,184 130,000(4) 931,782

Total operating costs and
expenses 13,075,183 7,284,697 130,000 (20,489,880)

Loss from operations (1,065,167) (734,327) (130,000) (1,929,494)
Interest income 22,066 � (5,000)(5) 17,066
Interest expense (280,230) (433,065) 5,000(5) (708,295)

Loss before equity in loss of
affiliated company, taxes and
dividends on preferred stock (1,323,331) (1,167,392) (130,000) (2,620,723)
Equity in loss of affiliated company (61,405) � 61,405(6) �
Provision for income taxes � � � �
Dividends on preferred stock (168,069) � � (168,069)

Net loss applicable to common
shareholders $ (1,552,805) $(1,167,392) $ (68,595) $ (2,788,792)

Net loss per common share � basic
and diluted $ (0.11) $ (0.10)
Weighted average number of shares
of Common stock outstanding 14,057,243 14,610,000(a) 28,667,243

(a) Gives effect to the additional shares expected to be issued in connection with the transaction. It is assumed Helix shareholders, other than
HEARx, will exchange all of their common shares outstanding for 14,610,000 shares of HEARx common stock.

See Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements (Unaudited).

34

Edgar Filing: HEARX LTD - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 60

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET (Unaudited)

March 30, 2002

Purchase
Helix Accounting Combined

HEARx Converted Adjustments Pro forma

US Dollars US Dollars US Dollars
ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,779,869 $ 1,626,928 $ $ 5,406,797
Investment securities 150,000 � 150,000
Accounts and notes receivable, net 2,658,423 4,908,429 7,566,852
Inventories 438,873 531,956 970,829
Income taxes receivable � 10,500 10,500
Prepaid expenses 769,986 228,163 998,149

Total current assets 7,797,151 7,305,976 15,103,127
Property and equipment � net 6,532,500 3,097,530 9,630,030
Other assets
Investment in affiliated company 2,653,680 � (2,653,680)(2) �
Deferred income taxes � 1,409,432 1,409,432
Intangibles, net 971,280 20,789,665 15,383,222(1)(3) 37,144,167
Other 1,867,220 166,368 (1,075,000)(3) 958,588

Total other assets 5,492,180 22,365,465 11,654,542 39,512,187

$ 19,821,831 $ 32,768,971 $ 11,654,542 $ 64,245,344

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued
expenses $ 6,778,943 $ 6,465,974 $ 725,000(3) $ 13,969,917
Accrued salaries and other
compensation 675,189 � 675,189
Current maturities of long term debt
and convertible debentures 2,486,593 3,260,166 5,746,759
Dividends payable 1,556,983 � 1,556,983

Total current liabilities 11,497,708 9,726,140 725,000 21,948,848

Long term debt:
Notes payable 7,720,545 5,175,216 12,895,761
Convertible debentures � 4,721,837 4,721,837

Total long term debt 7,720,545 9,897,053 17,617,598

Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders� equity
Preferred stock 4,796 � 4,796
Common stock 1,605,940 23,722,212 (22,261,174)(1)(2) 3,066,978
Stock subscription (412,500) � (412,500)
Additional paid-in-capital 92,614,939 278,162 22,336,120(1) 115,229,221
Accumulated deficit (90,741,241) (11,872,051) 11,872,051(1) (90,741,241)
Accumulated other comprehensive
income 15,085 1,017,455 (1,017,455)(1)(2) 15,085

Edgar Filing: HEARX LTD - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 61

Treasury stock, at cost (2,483,441) � (2,483,441)

Total stockholders� equity 603,578 13,145,778 10,929,542 24,678,898

$ 19,821,831 $ 32,768,971 $ 11,654,542 $ 64,245,344

See Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements (Unaudited).

35

Edgar Filing: HEARX LTD - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 62

Table of Contents

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements (Unaudited)

Note A. The pro forma adjustments to the condensed combined balance sheet are as follows:

1.   To reflect the acquisition of Helix and the allocation of the purchase price on the basis of the fair values of the assets acquired and
liabilities assumed. The components of the purchase price and its allocation to the assets and liabilities are as follows:

Components of the purchase price: